Housing and Property Chamber

First-tier Tribunal for Scotland

First-tier tribunal for Scotland (Housing and Property Chamber)

Statement of Decision: Housing (Scotland) Act 2006 Section 26(1)
Chamber Ref: PRHP/RT/16/0139

Sasines Description: Property known as ALL and WHOLE the attic or top floor
flatted property known as and forming 17A Princes Street, Dundee DD4 6BY,
all as more particularly described in the Disposition (by virtue of a power of
sale in a Standard Security recorded 6 June 1994) by TSB Bank Scotland PLC
in favour of Stobmuir Enterprises Limited dated 2 January 1998 and registered
in the General Register of Sasines for the County of Angus on 14 January 1998
(hereinafter referred to as “the property”)

17A Princes Street, Dundee, DD4 6BY
(“The Property”)

The Parties:-

Mr. Lindsay Watson, Dundee City Council, Private Sector Services Unit,
Dundee House, 50 North Lindsay Street, Dundee, DD1 1NB

(“the Third Party Applicant”)

Mr. Henry Robertson formerly residing at the property
(“the Tenant”)

Stobmuir Enterprises Limited, 14 Albert Street, Dundee, DD4 6NS
(“the Landlord”)

The First-tier tribunal for Scotland (Housing and Property Chamber) (‘the tribunal’)
comprised:-

Patricia Anne Pryce - Chair and Legal Member
Geraldine Wooley - Ordinary Member (Surveyor)
Background

1. On 20 June 2016, the Private Rented Housing Committee (“the Committee”)
issued a determination which stated that the Landlord had failed to comply
with the duties imposed by Section 14(1)(b) of the Housing (Scotland) Act
2006 (“the Act”). On the same date, the Committee issued a Repairing
Standard Enforcement Order (‘RSEQ”) in respect of the property. The RSEO
made by the Committee required the Landlord:-



(@)  To repair or replace the roof to ensure that it is wind and watertight.

(b)  To clean, clear, repair or replace the gutters to ensure that they work
effectively.

(c)  To replace the double glazed window unit within the living room.

(d)  To repair or replace the window in the kitchen.

(e) To obtain an Electrical Installation Condition Report (EICR) by a
suitably qualified electrician and to carry out all works identified as required
within the said report and, once all of the said necessary works have been
carried out, to produce a further report by a suitably qualified and registered
electrician confirming that said works have been carried out.

) To produce a Portable Appliance Test (PAT) on all portable electrical
appliances and equipment supplied by the Landlord and located within the
property and to repair or replace any appliance supplied by the landlord and
identified by the PAT as defective.

(99 To produce a report by a suitably qualified Gas Safe registered
engineer to address the state of repair and working order of all gas appliances
within the property and to carry out all works identified as required within the
said report and, once all of the said necessary works have been carried out,
to produce a further report by a suitably qualified and registered Gas Safe
engineer confirming that said works have been carried out.

(h)  To produce an Energy Performance Certificate in respect of the
property.

(1) To repair or replace the extractor fan within the bathroom.

G) To repair or replace the shower screen within the bathroom.

(k) To repair or replace the seal located around the top of the bath.

()] To secure the wash hand basin to the wall in the bathroom and to
repair or replace the seal around the top of the basin.

(m) To repair or replace the smoke detectors located in the hall and the
kitchen.

(n)  To repair or replace the laminate floor throughout the property.

(0)  To provide a heat detector in an appropriate location within the kitchen.
()  To provide an appropriately positioned carbon monoxide detector
within the property.

The Committee ordered that the works specified in the RSEO were to be carried out
and completed within 28 days from the date of service of the RSEO, that is, by 21
July 2016.

The Surveyor Member of the Committee carried out a further inspection on 26 July
2016 and found at that date that items (g) and (p) above were completed. A copy of
the Surveyor’s re-inspection report dated 2 August 2016 is attached. The Surveyor
Member found that none of the other works in terms of the RSEO had been carried
out. In response to the re-inspection report, both the Landlord and the Tenant
submitted representations to the Committee that they wished to attend a further
hearing in relation to this matter.

2. A further inspection and hearing were arranged for 28 October 2016 to take
place at 10 am and 11.30 am respectively. Parties were advised of the date
and times. On 28 October 2016, the Committee attended at the property for
the purposes of inspection. The Landlord, represented by Dr. Mohammed El



Bakary and Mrs. Aileen Taylor, together with the Third Party, represented by
Mr. Lindsay Watson, also attended at the property. However, the Tenant was
not present at the property and no access could be gained to the property at
that time. The Committee knocked several times at the door of the property
but there was no reply.

. The hearing took place at 11.30 am within Caledonian House in Dundee. The
Landlord was represented by Dr. El Bakary, Director of the Landlord, and Mrs.
Aileen Taylor, Company Secretary of the Landlord. Mr. Watson attended on
behalf of the Third Party. The Tenant also attended along with his advocacy
worker, Mrs. Sandra Peek of Dundee Independent Advocacy Support. Dr. El
Bakary advised that no or very limited access could be obtained to the
property as the Tenant would not allow his workmen access to the property.
All parties agreed that this was the case due to the Tenant’s failing mental
health issues. Mrs. Peek advised that the Tenant was suffering from severe
short term memory loss which caused him to forget the appointments made
for the Landlord’'s workmen to attend the property to carry out repairs. Mr.
Watson advised that he was attempting to liaise with his Social Work
Department to see if further support could be obtained for the Tenant. The
Committee decided to adjourn the hearing to allow the all parties to liaise with
one another to ensure, so far as possible, that agreed access could be
arranged for the repairs to be carried out.

. A further inspection and hearing were arranged for 6 January 2017 at 10 am
and 11.30 am respectively. Parties were advised of the new date and times
by way of letter dated 24 November 2016. On 1 December 2016, the First-tier
Tribunal for Scotland (Housing and Property Chamber) assumed the
jurisdiction of the PRHP and the Committee became known as the tribunal.
On 30 December 2018, the tribunal received an email from the Landlord
advising that the Tenant had moved out of the property. In light of this, the
Landlord requested an adjournment of the hearing of 6 January 2017 to allow
the Landlord to complete the works in terms of the RSEO. The tribunal
granted this request.

. A further inspection and hearing were arranged for 14 March 2017 at 10 am
and 11.30 am respectively. The Landlord and the Third Party were advised of
the new date and times by letter dated 6 January 2017. The tribunal, which
now comprised the original Legal Chair but a new Ordinary Member, attended
at the property for the purposes of inspection to ascertain whether the repairs
required by the RSEO had been completed. The Landlord attended at the
property by way of Dr. El Bakary and the Third Party by way of Mr. Watson.

There were two workmen instructed by the Landlord within the property at the
time of inspection. They were in the process of moving the boiler from the
cupboard to the kitchen of the property. There were copper pipes lying
around the floor of the property and various floorboards had been removed.

The tribunal entered the bedroom of the property and noted a very high damp
reading located in ceiling of the bedroom where it had been located at the
time of the original inspection in June 2016. The tribunal noted that the issue



of damp and water ingress from the roof remained a live issue and had not
been repaired. Furthermore, the tribunal noted that there was extensive
vegetation growing on the slate tiles of the front elevation of the roof, similar
but lighter growth to the rear elevation of the roof, and that the concrete
pointing of the roof was in a state of deterioration. The tribunal noted that the
roof had not been repaired or replaced and was not wind or watertight.

The tribunal also noted that the gutters were full of vegetation and debris and
had not been cleaned, cleared, repaired or replaced as required by the
RSEO.

The tribunal noted that, although the Landlord stated that the window in the
living room had been replaced, there was vegetation growing along the outer
edge of the seal of this window. On the balance of probabilities, the tribunal
took the view that the unit had not been replaced as required by the RSEO.

The tribunal noted that an EICR had not been provided by the Landlord nor
had a PAT. Although a Gas Safe Certificate had been provided by the
Landlord, at the time of the inspection, the boiler was being re-located and
therefore the Certificate would not encapsulate this. No Energy Performance
Certificate had been provided by the Landlord.

The tribunal noted that none of the other works required by the RSEO had
been carried out as no repairs had been carried out to the bathroom or the
flooring and there was no carbon monoxide detector within the property.

In short, the tribunal noted that only parts (m) and (o) of the RSEQO had been
completed by the Landlord. All other works required by the RSEO remained
outstanding.

. The hearing took place at 11.30 am on 14 March 2017 within the Kirkton
Community Centre, Derwent Avenue, Dundee. The Landlord was
represented by Dr. El Bakary and Mrs. Aileen Taylor. The Third Party was
represented by Mr. Watson.

Mr. Watson confirmed that the Tenant had left the property in December 2016
and that the Tenant had signed a note on 30 December 2016 confirming that
he no longer lived at the property and that he had no belongings there. Mrs.
Taylor confirmed that she had received this note which correlates with the
Landlord’s request for adjournment dated 30 December 2016 in respect of the
hearing arranged for 6 January 2017.

Dr. El Bakary confirmed that the Landlord owned three of the five flats in the
building where the property is located and that there were two shops on the
ground floor with different owners.

The tribunal noted what it had found at the inspection that day. Mrs. Taylor
advised that she had instructed a roofer to go out to the property and thought
that the work had been done. However, she confirmed that she had never
received an invoice for any work to the roof. Dr. El Bakary confirmed that he



agreed with the tribunal that, given the vegetation on the roof and its present
state, it was clear that no works had been carried out to the roof.

Dr. El Bakary advised that he could not carry out the works to the roof as
there were other owners in the building and he could not do this himself. Dr.
El Bakary further submitted that the local authority should use its power in
terms of an abatement notice to have the roof works carried out. He
submitted that it was the Tenant'’s fault for not providing access.

Mrs. Taylor and Dr. El Bakary both accepted that the repairs to the roof could
have been carried out without a contractor requiring access to the property
itself.

They also both accepted that they had not done anything in terms of
attempting to exercise their right of entry in terms of the Act and had not made
an application to the tribunal to try and gain access to the property for the
purposes of carrying out repairs to the property.

Both Dr. El Bakary and Mrs. Taylor accepted that all of the works in terms of
the RSEO remained outstanding other than those required by parts (m) and
(o) of the RSEO.

Decision

7. The tribunal notes that only the works required by parts (m) and (o) of the
RSEO have been completed. All other issues remain outstanding in terms of
the RSEO.

8. The tribunal takes the view that the Landiord has had ample time to carry out
the remaining works. The tribunal accepts that the former Tenant had not
easily provided access, however, the tribunal also noted that in terms of the
application itself, the Third Party first wrote to the Landlord about the present
repairs issues in 2014. The tribunal also notes that the Landlord did not make
any attempt to exercise its right of entry in terms of the Act. Furthermore, the
tribunal notes that the Landlord did not even attempt to carry out repairs to the
roof, which could have been carried out without access to the property.

9. Accordingly, the tribunal takes the view that the Landlord’s failure to
implement almost all of the works amounted to a breach of the RSEO. In
accordance with the relevant provisions of Section 26 of the 2006 Act, the
tribunal required to determine whether a Rent Relief Order should be made.
As the original tenancy had come to an end, the tribunal could not make such
an order.

10.The tribunal took the view that the works required by the RSEO had been
outstanding for almost nine months. Even with the difficulties which the
Landlord may have encountered in terms of accessing the property, the
Landlord had been made aware of the repairs issues by the Third Party in



2014. Furthermore, the property had been vacant since the end of December
2016 and the works required by the RSEO could have quite easily been
completed since then.

11.The ftribunal, having made such enquiries as is fit for the purposes of
determining whether the Landlord has complied with the RSEO in relation to
the property, determined that the Landlord has failed to comply with the
RSEO in terms of Section 26(1) of the Housing (Scotland) Act 2006 and that a
notice of the failure be served on the Local Authority in which the property is
situated.

12. The decision of the tribunal is unanimous.

In terms of section 46 of the Tribunals (Scotland) Act 2014, a party aggrieved
by the decision of the tribunal may appeal to the Upper Tribunal for Scotland
on a point of law only. Before an appeal can be made to the Upper Tribunal,
the party must first seek permission to appeal from the First-tier Tribunal. That
party must seek permission to appeal within 30 days of the date the decision
was sent to them.

Where such an appeal is made, the effect of the decision and of any order is
suspended until the appeal is abandoned or finally determined by the Upper
Tribunal, and where the appeal is abandoned or finally determined by
upholding the decision, the decision and any order will be treated as having
effect from thé day on which the appeal is abandoned or so determined.

P Pryce

Signed Date 14 March 2017

Patricia Anne Pryce, Chair and Legal Member



14/03/2017

Housing and Property Chamber & -1-15;{_-'_,‘#5
) Firsttlr Tlbunal for Scotland (3874
Ty

17a Princes Street, Dundee DD4 6BY
Inspection 14 March 2017

1) Front elevation: vegetation growing between roof tiles




14/03/2017

2) Rear elevation: vegetation in gutters and wall

3) Roof (rear elevation): debris and vegetation to adjoining wall,
indicating damage to concrete filet




14/03/2017

4) Roof (rear elevatlon): cracking to chimney and poorly repaired
concrete filet

5) Roof (rear elevation): debris and vegetation in gutter




14/03/2017

6) Roof (rear elevation): vegetation growing between slates

7) Bedroom: Damp meter reading in ceiling below roof area in
photos 3,4 and 6




14/03/2017

8) Living room: double glazing unit with moss growth

9) Kitchen window




14/03/2017

10) Electrical installation: light fixture in bedroom

11) Gas fired boiler: being
relocated to kitchen (no CO
monitor)




14/03/2017

12) Bathroom : extractor fan

13) Bathroom : shower screen




14/03/2017

14) Bathroom : sink

14) Bathroom : bath seal




14/03/2017

15) Smoke detectors: hall

16) Smoke detectors: living room




14/03/2017

17) Heat detector: Kitchen

18) Laminate flooring: removed in hall. Damaged sub-floor
makes floor unstable

| —

10



Re-Inspection Report

The Private Rented Housing Committee

prhp

Reference Number:- PRHP/RT/16/0139

Re: Property known as ALL and WHOLE the attic or top floor flatted property
known as and forming 17A Princes Street, Dundee DD4 6BY, all as more
particularly described in the Disposition (by virtue of a power of sale in a
Standard Security recorded 6 June 1994) by TSB Bank Scotland PLC in favour
of Stobmuir Enterprises Limited dated 2 January 1998 and registered in the
General Register of Sasines for the County of Angus on 14 January 1998
(hereinafter referred to as “the property”)

The Parties:-

Mr Henry Robertson (“the Tenant”)

Mr. Lindsay Watson, Dundee City Council, Private Sector Services Unit, Dundee House, 50 North
Lindsay Street, Dundee, DDt INB (“the Third Party”)

Stobmuir Enterprises Limited, 14 Albert Street, Dundee, DD4 6NS (“the Landlord”)

Re-Inspection : 26" July 2016 at 10:00 hrs, Overcast but dry

Surveyor: lan H Murning TD FRICS

Present: The Landlord was not present and was not represented.
The Tenant was present.

The Third Party was not present and was not represented.

The Private Rented Housing Committee now requires the Landlord to carry out such work as is necessary for
the purposes of ensuring that the house concerned meets the repairing standard and that any damage caused
by the carrying out of any work in terms of this Order is made good.

In particular, the Private Rented Housing Committee requires the Landlord:-

Page 1 of 3



(@) To repair or replace the roof to ensure that it is wind and watertight.

(b) To clean, clear, repair or replace the gutters to ensure that they work effectively.

() To replace the double glazed window unit within the living room.

(d) To repair or replace the window in the kitchen.

(e) To obtain an Electrical Installation Condition Report (EICR) by a suitably qualified electrician and to

carry out all works identified as required within the said report and, once all of the said necessary
works have been carried out, to produce a further report by a suitably qualified and registered
electrician confirming that said works have been carried out.

Q) Teo produce a Portable Appliance Test (PAT) on all portable electrical appliances and equipment
supplied by the Landlord and located within the property and to repair or replace any appliance
supplied by the landlord and identified by the PAT as defective.

(g) To produce a report by a suitably qualified Gas Safe registered engineer to address the state of
repair and working order of all gas appliances within the property and to carry out all works
identified as required within the said report and, once all of the said necessary works have been
carried out, to produce a further report by a suitably qualified and registered Gas Safe engineer
confirming that said works have been carried out.

(h) To produce an Energy Performance Certificate in respect of the property.

(i) To repair or replace the extractor fan within the bathroom.

) To repair or replace the shower screen within the bathroom.

(k) To repair or replace the seal located around the top of the bath.

) To secure the wash hand basin to the wall in the bathroom and to repair or replace the seal around
the top of the basin.

(m) To repair or replace the smoke detectors located in the hall and the kitchen.

(n) To repair or replace the laminate floor throughout the property.

(0) To provide a heat detector in an appropriate location within the kitchen.

(P) To provide an appropriately positioned carbon monoxide detector within the property.

The Private Rented Housing Committee order that the works specified in the Order must be carried out and
completed by 21" July 2016.

Works in RSEOQ undertaken:
At the time of the re-inspection:

ltem (g) above — A Gas Safety Inspection Record has been obtained and a copy produced by the Tenant at
the re-inspection is attached as a photo. The gas boiler is re-connected to an adjacent mains power point in

the hall cupboard and was demonstrated by the Tenant to be working.

Item (p) above — an appropriately positioned battery operated ‘First Alert’ carbon monoxide alarm has been

installed.

Works in the RSEO outstanding:

At the time of the re-inspection:

ttems (a), (b). (c), (&), (&), (B, (W). (), G)- (&), (), (m), (), (o) remain outstanding.
Photographs:

A schedule of photographs taken during the re-inspection is attached.

Page 2 of 3



| Murning

Signed Date 2™ August 2016

lan H Murning TD FRICS

Page 3 of 3



T A AN L

17A Princes Street
Dundee

DD4 6BY

Photos from Re-inspection
PRHP/RT/16/0139
26 July 2016

Surveyor lan H Murning TD

26/07/2016

Front Elevation 1

26/07/2016




s f S hms

Front Elevation 2

26/07/2016

Entrance Hall Window —
Double Glazing Seal failure

26/07/2016




Sy VT ) s

Bedroom showing damp staining ceiling/wall

26/07/2016 5

Protimeter Reading —
Red indication on Damp Stain Bedroom Ceiling

26/07/2016




CmNf NI sy Gt

Kitchen Window Taped up

26/07/2016

Rear Gutter 1 — Weeds, Slipped Slate, Debris

26/07/2016




CaVlY Mt 8 [ NS

Rear Gutter 2 — Weeds,Dri

26/07/2016 ]

View of Rear Roof showing Vegetation

26/07/2016 10




e A LV

Heat and Smoke Alarm Head Units off ceiling

26/07/2016 11

26/07/2016




CmNFf NIV J G e

Base Unit and Wiring for Kitchen Heat Alarm

26/07/2016 13

26/07/2016 14




Gmtf 2y A

Bath - Poor Sealant Around Edg

L ,J;.

26/07/2016

Shower Screen With Parcel Tape Along
Bottom

26/07/2016

16




At f Nt T f et

Defective Bathroom Ceiling Extractor Fan

26/07/2016 17

Gas Boiler Reconnected to Mains Electricity

26/07/2016 18




LA TR I L

First Alert CO Alarm

26/07/2016 19

Gas Safety Record Dated 22" June 2016

26/07/2016 20




7 D~ T #©Q . e smd BUMO BWOH/PIOPUETAUSOYAUEIL \\Mouq%u :poublg  LIBLMOD SWIOH/RIOIPUET BUL JO Jfeysq U0 PaAaseY

_ ik
Q\ Q - 2L ==a Nu,\nw\.“ w ‘oureN u_wﬁm \nhﬁ?ww :poubis :Aq penssi S| piooss SIuL

SHAINOW 2} NIHLIM LNO QIIHEYD 38 LSNIN MDTHD AL3FVS SYD LX3IN \ s

1@9)e(] Ul SULBNY

o TN m sy POMHSWREY T T o0 T gop AORESIESSWEY T T oy A o A sox lDONI suLrery
wN Y. sap PO ol YN V, hy 00 1o bunsal o Y S9N 00 ay i Y A Gopesaiidy 0O PNy

om0

e Ses S11Nv4 ANV 40 S1ivi3d 3A19
0 SYL ONINEYM |x  DNMRNM

wuoioedsug [ensip npomadid

|E\.| e g e o %A sen RS oz\. A joquop Auehiows . iy Koweisies  uoelielsu) sed

N || =0

N s A 1A N Y 1= NI A I el RS2 A= N

S1S31 3aNntd ST1IV13a IONViIlddV

1oL :2po0)SO4 :a3eQ uondadsuy paubls | AXIE (& v\s&u /i) Bl ,__U 202 ¢ TIAJ @apoaisod

‘Mojoq pajelep seoueljdde oy uo wclo_«oo&.__ sov PALLIED | jeys AJnseo | \Jaé.s =! \J sz n.l._\l.u [ AH L=
, ”_oHr.. < mw 7 (] -epodisod <7 PRV T ..\.._ N7 ssaippy
[ 2T . ST Saov o) NG W Auedwed
B 2% TU=E) S ssaeey 2 nx,urnmué. /] ssawepv NS SIS, roN ssauibus passibal sjes seo
rﬂm.mﬂ.ﬂq AZL02T) T s .Hu._\n.m ‘9lL B SweN B 9 eweN = TS\ uasuibug sen
T 1§40V B IWYN (INIIY HO) aHOIANY ] 4OQY NOILY TG 01193d (= EETET] S119130 SSINISNE a3HILSIIY

-“no peed ueeq LON sey Buju pue uoRdNRsUoD ‘AuBejul eny eyl Jo uopdsetisu) [ewieyw pejielsp v ‘uolsSNQLIOD jo s}onpoad jJo uonendeaa Aio)oejsnes 10}
pavoeyd pue Ajlensia pajoedsul useq aARY san|4 ‘suopemBay (asn pue uopejeisul) iojes sey) oy yum Kidwos 03 Ajuo sesodind AQeyes seb Joj s1 uonosadsul sy

i v s QHOD3H A@34dVS SVO HINMO JNOGAHOTANV






